RESOLUTION No. 24-169

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO UTILIZE SOURCEWELL CONTRACT No. 031622-FVL, AND ENGAGE FOREVERLAWN SOUTH BEACH FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE DORAL LEGACY PARK PLAYGROUND TURF FOR AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO \$171,532.15 PLUS A 10% CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED OF \$188,685.37; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral ("City") is committed to maintaining high standards

in recreational facilities and ensuring safety and enjoyment for its residents and visitors;

and

WHEREAS, the existing turf at Doral Legacy Park Playground has become brittle and prone to ripping, creating potential tripping hazards that have persisted despite numerous attempts to repair, necessitating the replacement of the turf to enhance safety and usability; and

WHEREAS, the approval of a capital improvement request for this item was granted in the 2023-2024 Budget Year for Park Impact Fee improvements, leading the Department to solicit quotes from three reputable companies in pursuit of a high-quality and cost-effective replacement solution; and

WHEREAS, to ensure the City receives the most competitive pricing, Parks and Recreation staff conducted market research and obtained quotes from multiple artificial turf suppliers, each of which conducted a site assessment at the playground and took precise measurements necessary to provide an accurate quote; and

WHEREAS, South Beach Synthetic Turf, LLC, doing business as ForeverLawn

South Beach, provided the most competitive pricing pursuant to Sourcewell Contract #031622-FVL; and

WHEREAS, staff respectfully requests approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to authorize the City Manager to accept the quote submitted by ForeverLawn South Beach, utilizing Sourcewell contract #031622-FVL, and enter into an agreement with ForeverLawn South Beach for the replacement of the artificial turf at Doral Legacy Park Playground, including the removal, disposal, and installation of the new turf, for a sum not exceeding \$171,532.15, with an additional contingency of 10% or \$17,153.22, resulting in a total not to exceed of \$188,685.37.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The Mayor and City Councilmembers hereby approve the utilization of Sourcewell contract #031622-FVL and engagement of ForeverLawn South Beach for the replacement of the artificial turf at Doral Legacy Park Playground.

Section 3. Authorization. The Mayor and City Councilmembers authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with ForeverLawn South Beach for the replacement of the artificial turf at Doral Legacy Park Playground for a sum not exceeding \$171,532.15, with an additional contingency of 10% or \$17,153.22, resulting in a total not to exceed of \$188,685.37. Funding will be provided via the Parks Impact Park Improvements Account 001.9000.572.500634. The agreement is subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency as may be appropriate to

protect and further the interest of the City. This authorization in and of itself does not create or confer any rights to ForeverLawn South Beach or any of the other firms.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 24-169 Page 4 of 4

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Pineyro who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote

was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14 day of August, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LORENZO COBIELLA GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC CITY ATTORNEY